DocuSign Envelope ID: C374F50E-31AD-43D4-B995-E3D6B76C97F5

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
FOR INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS AT CR 235 AND NEWBERRY LANE
NO. (#)12104

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) is made by and between Alachua County, Florida,
a political subdivision and charter county of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County
Commissioners (the “County”) and Chris Torrence Electric & Ultility, Inc., a Florida For Profit Corporation
which is authorized to do business in the State of Florida (““Contractor”), who are collectively referred to
as the “Parties”.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor previously entered into a(n) Road and Bridge Construction
Agreement dated 07/13/2023 for Intersection Improvements at CR 235 and Newberry Lane (to install an
intersection conflict warning system at the intersection), identified by No. 12104 (the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Parties desires to amend the Agreement to add Supplemental Specifications
Package Number One and to do as otherwise provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and Contractor agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

A. Amendment. Exhibit #2, of the Agreement titled “Technical Specifications” is amended to add
Exhibit 2-A: “FDOT Supplemental Specifications Package Number One” as attached to this Amendment.
B. Effective Date. This First Amendment shall be effective upon and after full execution by the
Parties.

C. Original Agreement. Unless expressly amended herein, all other terms and provisions of the
original Agreement between the Parties, including any prior amendments to the Agreement, shall be and

remain in full force and effect. In the event any of the prior amendments to the Agreement conflict with
this Amendment, the provisions of this Amendment shall prevail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this First Amendment to be executed on the
day and year below written.

CONTRACTOR

DocuSigned by:

By: (s Tarvenee

~ chris Torrence
Print:
Title:

Date:

president

10/9/2023

IF THE CONTRACTOR IS NOT A NATURAL PERSON, PLEASE PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE
OF INCUMBENCY AND AUTHORITY, OR A CORPORATE RESOLUTION, LISTING THOSE
AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE AGREEMENTS ON BEHALF OF YOUR ORGANIZATION. IF
ARE A NATURAL PERSON, THEN YOUR SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED.

1

First Amendment to Contract No. 12104 — Intersection Improvements at CR 235 and Newberry Lane with CTE with Chris
Torrence Electric & Utility, Inc.



DocuSign Envelope ID: C374F50E-31AD-43D4-B995-E3D6B76C97F5

ATTEST

J.K. “Jess” Irby, Esq., Clerk
(SEAL)

ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:
Anna Prizzia, Chair

Board of County Commissioners

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Alachua County Attorney's Office

2

First Amendment to Contract No. 12104 — Intersection Improvements at CR 235 and Newberry Lane with CTE with Chris

Torrence Electric & Utility, Inc.



DocuSign Envelope ID: C374F50E-31AD-43D4-B995-E3D6B76C97F5

EXHIBIT 2-A : FDOT SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS PACKAGE NUMBER ONE

September 28, 2023
PREPARED BY: Kevin Shoemaker, P.E.

FDOT

SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS FPACKA GE NUMBER ONE
FINANCIAL PROJECT ID(S): 443252-1-38-01

DISTRICT TWO
ALACHUA COUNTY

The July 2021 Edition of the Florida Department of Transportation Standard Specifications, the
Specifications Package for this project, dated _Apnl 9, 2021 , attached thereto, are revised as follows:

Thereby certify that this specifications package has been properly prepared by me, or under my
responsible charge. in accordance with procedures adapted by the Floride Department of

Transpaortation.

This item has been digitally signed and sealed by Kevin Shoemaker, PE on the date adjacent to the seal.
Printed copies of this document are not considered signed and sealed and the signature must be verified

on any electronic copies.

i
Date: September 28, 2023 \\“‘ N\SHO Eﬁ;”f,
. > \‘\ T CE N e P
State of Florida, SNV ENS o
Pf"ofessmnal Engineer, License No.: 84149 .‘.:? J‘ No 84149 'P '—=
Firm/Agency Name: STV INC =i y =
Firm/Agency Address: 5200 Belfort Road, Suite 400 ERl * *=
City, State, Zip Code: Tacksonville, FL 32256 :,'-% — 43'— §
Pageis): 1-12 ’a"o“\-._‘ fLor1o® QQ'-C‘:
Ve LoR1ID LA
Kevin 2023.09.28 i

Shoemaker 11:20:35 -04'00'

SUPPLEMENTAL ONE

-

FPID(5):443252-1-58-01

3

First Amendment to Contract No. 12104 — Intersection Improvements at CR 235 and Newberry Lane with CTE with Chris

Torrence Electric & Utility, Inc.



DocuSign Envelope ID: C374F50E-31AD-43D4-B995-E3D6B76C97F5

FROM SECTION 6 — CONTROL OF MATERIALS (CONVICT LABOR AND BUY
AMERICA)., on page(s) 21-22, is(are) deleted and the following substituted:

6-5 Products and Source of Supply.

6-5.1 Source of Supply—Convict Labor (Federal-Aid Contracts Only): Do not use
materials that were produced after July 1, 1991, by convict labor for Federal-aid highway
construction projects unless the prison facility has been producing convict-made materials for
Federal-aid highway construction projects before July 1, 1987.

Use materials that were produced prior to July 2, 1991, by convicts on Federal-aid
highway construction projects free from the restrictions placed on the use of these materials by
23 U.S.C. 114. The Department will limit the use of materials produced by convict labor for use
in Federal-aid highway construction projects to:

1. Materials produced by convicts on parole, supervised release, or
probation from a prison or,
2. Materials produced in a qualified prison facility.

The amount of such materials produced for Federal-aid highway construction
during any 12-month period shall not exceed the amount produced in such facility for use in such
construction during the 12-month period ending July 1, 1987.

6-5.2 Source of Supply: Comply with Section 70914 of Public Law No. 117-38,

§§ 70901-52, also known as the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA), Public Law
117-58, which includes the Build America, Buy America Act (BABA). Domestic compliance for
all affected products will be listed on the APL.

6-5.2.1 Steel and Iron: Use steel and iron manufactured in the United States, in
accordance with the Buy America provisions of 23 CFR 635.410, as amended. Ensure that all
manufacturing processes for this material occur in the United States. As used in this
specification, a manufacturing process is any process that modifies the chemical content,
physical shape or size, or final finish of a product, beginning with the initial melting and
continuing through the final shaping and coating. If a steel or iron product is taken outside the
United States for any manufacturing process, it becomes foreign source material. When using
steel or iron materials as a component of any manufactured product (e.g., concrete pipe,
prestressed beams, corrugated steel pipe, etc.), these same provisions apply. Foreign steel and
iron may be used when the total actual cost of such foreign materials does not exceed 0.1% of
the total Contract amount or $2,500, whichever is greater. These requirements are applicable to
all steel and iron materials incorporated into the finished work, but are not applicable to steel and
iron items that the Contractor uses but does not incorporate into the finished work. Submit a
certification from the manufacturer of steel or iron, or any product containing steel or iron,
stating that all steel or iron furnished or incorporated into the furnished product was produced
and manufactured in the United States or a statement that the product was produced within the
United States except for minimal quantities of foreign steel and iron valued at $ (actual cost).
Submit each such certification to the Engineer prior to incorporating the material or product into
the project. Prior to the use of foreign steel or iron materials on a project, submit invoices to
document the actual cost of such material, and obtain the Engineer’s written approval prior to
incorporating the material into the project.

6-5.2.2 Manufactured Products: Use Manufactured Products that are consumed
in, incorporated into, or affixed to an infrastructure project that are manufactured in the United
States, in accordance with BABA requirements and applicable waivers.

-

4

First Amendment to Contract No. 12104 — Intersection Improvements at CR 235 and Newberry Lane with CTE with Chris
Torrence Electric & Utility, Inc.



DocuSign Envelope ID: C374F50E-31AD-43D4-B995-E3D6B76C97F5

6-5.2.3 Construction Materials: Use non-ferrous metals, plastic and polymer-
based products, glass, lumber, and drywall articles, materials, and supplies that are consumed in,
incorporated into, or affixed to an infrastructure project that are manufactured in the United
States, in accordance with BABA requirements.

6-5.2.4 Exemptions to Build America, Buy America: Temporary devices,
equipment, and other items removed at or before the completion of the project are exempt from
BABA funding eligibility requirements. Aggregates, cementitious materials, and aggregate
binding agents or additives are exempted from BABA funding eligibility requirements.

6-3.3 Contaminated, Unfit, Hazardous, and Dangerous Materials: Do not use any
material that, after approval and/or placement, has in any way become unfit for use. Do not use
materials containing any substance that has been determined to be hazardous by the State of
Florida Department of Environmental Protection or the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA). Provide workplaces free from serious recognized hazards and to comply with
occupational safety and health standards, as determined by the U.S. Department of Labor
Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA).

FROM SECTION 7 — LEGAL REQUIREMENTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES TO THE
PUBLIC (FHWA 1273, WAGE RATES, E-VERIFY, TITLE VI, DBE, AND ON-THE-JOB
TRAINING)., on page(s) 22-33, is(are) deleted and the following substituted:

7-1.1Compliance with FHWA 1273: The FHWA-1273 Electronic version, dated July 5,
2022 is posted on the Department’s website at the following URL address
https://fdotwww.blob.core.windows.net/sitefinity/docs/default-

source/programmanagement/implemented/urlinspecs/files/thwal273-7-5-
22.pdf?sfvrsn=726ca05d_2Take responsibility to obtain this information and comply with all

requirements posted on this website up through five calendar days before the opening of bids.

Comply with the provisions contained in FHW A-1273.

If the Department’s website cannot be accessed, contact the Department’s
Specifications Office Web Coordinator at (850) 414-4101.

7-1.4 Compliance with Federal Endangered Species Act and other Wildlife
Regulations: The Federal Endangered Species Act requires that the Department investigate the
potential impact to a threatened or endangered species prior to initiating an activity performed in
conjunction with a highway construction project. If the Department’s investigation determines
that there is a potential impact to a protected, threatened or an endangered species, the
Department will conduct an evaluation to determine what measures may be necessary to mitigate
such impact. When mitigation measures and/or special conditions are necessary, these measures
and conditions will be addressed in the Contract Documents or permits.

In addition, in cases where certain protected, threatened or endangered species are
found or appear within close proximity to the project boundaries, the Department has established
guidelines that will apply when interaction with certain species occurs, absent of any special
mitigation measures or permit conditions otherwise identified for the project.

These guidelines are posted at the following URL
address:https://fdotwww.blob.core.windows.net/sitefinityv/docs/default-

source/programmanagement/implemented/urlinspecs/files/endangeredwildlifeguidelines.pdf?sfvr
sn=e27baf3f 2.

5

First Amendment to Contract No. 12104 — Intersection Improvements at CR 235 and Newberry Lane with CTE with Chris
Torrence Electric & Utility, Inc.



DocuSign Envelope ID: C374F50E-31AD-43D4-B995-E3D6B76C97F5

Take responsibility to obtain this information and take all actions and precautions
necessary to comply with the conditions of these guidelines during all project activities.

Prior to establishing any off-project activity in conjunction with a project, notify
the Engineer of the proposed activity. Covered activities include but are not necessarily limited
to borrow pits, concrete or asphalt plant sites, disposal sites, field offices, and material or
equipment storage sites. Include in the notification the Financial Project ID, a description of the
activity, the location of the site by township, range, section, county, and city, a site location map
including the access route, the name of the property owner, and a person to contact to arrange a
site inspection. Submit this notification at least 30 days in advance of planned commencement of
the off-site activity, to allow for the Department to conduct an investigation without delaying job
progress.

Do not perform any off-project activity without obtaining written clearance from
the Engineer. In the event the Department’s investigation determines a potential impact to a
protected, threatened or endangered species and mitigation measures or permits are necessary,
coordinate with the appropriate resource agencies for clearance, obtain permits and perform
mitigation measures as necessary. Immediately notify the Engineer in writing of the results of
this coordination with the appropriate resource agencies. Additional compensation or time will
not be allowed for permitting or mitigation, associated with Contractor initiated off-project
activities.

7-1.8 Compliance with Section 4(f) of the USDOT Act: Section 4(f) of the USDOT Act
prohibits the U. S. Secretary of Transportation from approving a project which requires the use
of publicly owned land of a public park, recreation area or a wildlife and waterfowl refuge, or of
any historic site of national, state, or local significance unless there is no prudent or feasible
alternative to using that land and the program or project includes all possible planning to
minimize the harm to the site resulting from the use.

Before undertaking any off-project activity associated with any federally assisted
undertaking, ensure that the proposed site does not represent a public park, recreation area,
wildlife or waterfowl refuge, or a historic site (according to the results of the Cultural Resources
Survey discussed in 120-6.2). If such a site is proposed, notify the Engineer and provide a
description of the proposed off-site activity, the Financial Project ID, the location of the site by
township, range, section, a county or city map showing the site location, including the access
route and the name of the property. It is the Contractor’s responsibility to submit justification for
use of Section 4(f) property that is sufficient for the Florida Department of Transportation and
the Federal Highway Administration to make a Section 4(f) determination. Submit this
notification sufficiently in advance of planned commencement of the off-site activity to allow a
reasonable time for the Engineer to conduct an investigation without delaying job progress. Do
not begin any off-project activity without obtaining written clearance from the Engineer.

7-16 Wage Rates for Federal-Aid Projects.

For this Contract, payment of predetermined minimum wages applies.

The U.S. Department of Labor (USDOL) Wage Rates applicable to this Contract are
listed in table below, as modified up through ten days prior to the opening of bids.

6

First Amendment to Contract No. 12104 — Intersection Improvements at CR 235 and Newberry Lane with CTE with Chris
Torrence Electric & Utility, Inc.



DocuSign Envelope ID: C374F50E-31AD-43D4-B995-E3D6B76C97F5

Wage Rate
Decision County Associated Work
Number
F1.20230157 Alachua Highway

Review the General Decisions for all classifications necessary to complete the project. Request
additional classifications through the Engineer’s office when needed.

with 49 CFR 26.13 (b), the Contract FDOT signs with the Contractor (and each subcontract the
prime contractor signs with a subcontractor) must include the following assurance: “The
Contractor, sub-recipient or subcontractor shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color,
national origin, or sex in the performance of this contract. The Contractor shall carry out
applicable requirements of 49 CFR Part 26 in the award and administration of DOT-assisted
Contracts. Failure by the Contractor to carry out these requirements is a material breach of this
Contract, which may result in the termination of this Contract or such other remedy as the
recipient deems appropriate, which may include, but is not limited to,

1. Withholding monthly progress payments;

2. Assessing sanctions;

3. Liquidated damages; and/or

4. Disqualifying the Contractor from future bidding as non-responsible.”

Plays 1o an s T o inth = 1 1

7

First Amendment to Contract No. 12104 — Intersection Improvements at CR 235 and Newberry Lane with CTE with Chris
Torrence Electric & Utility, Inc.



DocuSign Envelope ID: C374F50E-31AD-43D4-B995-E3D6B76C97F5

7-24.4 DBE Records and Reports: Submit the following through the Equal Opportunity
Compliance System:

1. DBE Commitments - at or before the Pre-Construction Conference.

2. Report monthly, through the Equal Opportunity Compliance System on the
Department’s Website, actual payments (including retainage) made to DBEs for work performed
with their own workforce and equipment in the area in which they are certified. Report payments
made to all DBE and Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) subcontractors and DBE and MBE
construction material and major suppliers.

The Equal Opportunity Office will provide instructions on accessing this system.
Develop a record keeping system to monitor DBE affirmative action efforts which include the
following:

1. the procedures adopted to comply with these Specifications;

2. the number of subordinated Contracts on Department projects awarded
to DBEs;

3. the dollar value of the Contracts awarded to DBEs;

4. the percentage of the dollar value of all subordinated Contracts awarded
to DBEs as a percentage of the total Contract amount;

5. adescription of the general categories of Contracts awarded to DBEs;
and

6. the specific efforts employed to identify and award Contracts to DBEs.

Upon request, provide the records to the Department for review.

Maintain all such records for a period of five years following acceptance of final
payment and have them available for inspection by the Department and the Federal Highway
Administration.

7-24.5 Counting DBE Participation and Commercially Useful Functions:
49 CFR Part 26.55 specifies when DBE credit shall be awarded for work performed by a DBE.
DBE credit can only be awarded for work actually performed by DBEs themselves for the types
of work for which they are certified. When reporting DBE Commitments, only include the
dollars that a DBE is expected to eam for work they perform with their own workforce and
equipment. Update DBE Commitments to reflect changes to the initial amount that was
previously reported or to add DBEs not initially reported.

When a DBE participates in a contract, the value of the work is determined in
accordance with 49 CFR Part 26.55, for example:

8

First Amendment to Contract No. 12104 — Intersection Improvements at CR 235 and Newberry Lane with CTE with Chris
Torrence Electric & Utility, Inc.



DocuSign Envelope ID: C374F50E-31AD-43D4-B995-E3D6B76C97F5

1. The Department will count only the value of the work performed by the
DBE toward DBE goals. The entire amount of the contract that is performed by the DBE’s own
forces (including the cost of supplies, equipment and materials obtained by the DBE for the
contract work) will be counted as DBE credit.

2. The Department will count the entire amount of fees or commissions
charged by the DBE firm for providing a bona fide service, such as professional, technical,
consultant, or managerial services or for providing bonds or insurance specifically required for
the performance of a Department-assisted contract, toward DBE goals, provided that the
Department determines the fees to be reasonable and not excessive as compared with fees
customarily followed for similar services.

3. When the DBE subcontracts part of the work of its contract to another
firm, the Department will count the value of the subcontracted work only if the DBE’s
subcontractor is itself a DBE. Work that a DBE subcontracts to a non-DBE firm does not count
toward DBE goals.

4. When a DBE performs as a participant in a joint venture, the
Department will count the portion of the dollar value of the contract equal to the distinct, clearly
defined portion of the work the DBE performs with its own forces toward DBE goals.

5. The Contractors shall ensure that only expenditures to DBEs that
perform a commercially useful function (CUF) in the work of a contract may be counted toward
the voluntary DBE goal.

6. A DBE performs a commercially useful function when it is responsible
for execution of the work of the contract and is carrying out its responsibilities by actually
performing, managing, and supervising the work involved. To perform a commercially useful
function, the DBE must also be responsible, with respect to materials and supplies used on the
contract, for negotiating price, determining quality and quantity, ordering the material, and
installing (where applicable) and paying for the material itself.

7. Contractors wishing to use joint checks involving DBE credit must
provide written notice to the District Contract Compliance Office prior to issuance of the joint
check. The Contractor must also provide a copy of the notice to the DBE subcontractor and
maintain a copy with the project records.

8. To determine whether a DBE is performing a commercially useful
function, the Department will evaluate the amount of work subcontracted, industry practices,
whether the amount the firm is to be paid under the contract is commensurate with the work it is
actually performing and the DBE credit claimed for its performance of the work, and other
relevant factors.

9. A DBE does not perform a commercially useful function if its role is
limited to that of an extra participant in a transaction, contract, or project through which funds
are passed in order to obtain the appearance of DBE participation.

10. If a DBE does not perform or exercise responsibility for at least 30%
of the total cost of its contract with its own workforce, or if the DBE subcontracts a greater
portion of the work of a contract than would be expected on the basis of normal industry practice
for the type of work involved, the DBE has not performed a commercially useful function.

7-24.6 Prompt Payments: Meet the requirements of 9-5 for payments to all DBE
subcontractors.

9

First Amendment to Contract No. 12104 — Intersection Improvements at CR 235 and Newberry Lane with CTE with Chris
Torrence Electric & Utility, Inc.



DocuSign Envelope ID: C374F50E-31AD-43D4-B995-E3D6B76C97F5

7-25 On-The-Job Training Requirements.
As part of the Contractor’s equal employment opportunity affirmative action program,
training shall be provided as follows:

The Contractor shall provide On-The-Job Training aimed at developing full
journeymen in the type of trade or job classification involved in the work. In the event the
Contractor subcontracts a portion of the contract work, it shall determine how many, if any, of
the trainees are to be trained by the subcontractor provided, that the Contractor shall retain the
primary responsibility for meeting the training requirements imposed by this Section. Ensure
that, when feasible, 25% of trainees in each occupation are in their first year of training. The
Contractor shall incorporate the requirements of this Section into such subcontract.

The number of trainees will be estimated on the number of calendar days of the
contract, the dollar value, and the scope of work to be performed. The trainee goal will be
finalized at a Post-Preconstruction Trainee Evaluation Meeting and the goal will be distributed
among the work classifications based on the following criteria:

1. Determine the number of trainees on Federal Aid Contract:
a. No trainees will be required for contracts with a Contract Time
allowance of less than 275 calendar days.
b. If the Contract Time allowance is 275 calendar days or more, the
number of trainees shall be established in accordance with the following chart:

Estimated Contract Amount Trainees Required
$2,000,000 or less 0
Over $2,000,000 to $4,000,000 2
Over $4,000,000 to $6,000,000 3
Over $6,000,000 to $12,000,000 5
Over $12,000,000 to $18,000,000 7
Over $18,000,000 to $24,000,000 9
Over $24,000,000 to $31,000,000 12
Over $31,000,000 to $37,000,000 13
Over $37,000,000 to $43,000,000 14
Over $43,000,000 to $49,000,000 15
Over $49,000,000 to $55,000,000 16
Over $55,000,000 to $62,000,000 17
Over $62,000,000 to $68,000,000 18
Over $68,000,000 to $74,000,000 19
Over $74,000,000 to $81,000,000 20
Over $81,000,000 to $87,000,000 21
Over $87,000,000 to $93,000,000 22
Over $93,000,000 to $99,000,000 23
Over $99,000,000 to $105,000,000 24
Over $105,000,000 to $112.,000,000 25
Over $112,000,000 to $118,000,000 26
Over $118,000,000 to $124,000,000 27
Over $124,000,000 to $130,000,000 28
Over $130,000,000 to *

_8-

10
First Amendment to Contract No. 12104 — Intersection Improvements at CR 235 and Newberry Lane with CTE with Chris
Torrence Electric & Utility, Inc.



DocuSign Envelope ID: C374F50E-31AD-43D4-B995-E3D6B76C97F5

Estimated Contract Amount Trainees Required
*One additional trainee per $6,000,000 of estimated Construction Contract amount over
$130,000,000

Further, if the Contractor or subcontractor requests to utilize banked trainees as discussed
later in this Section, a Banking Certificate will be validated at this meeting allowing credit to the
Contractor for previously banked trainees. Banked credits of prime Contractors working as
Subcontractors may be accepted for credit. The Contractor’s Project Manager, the Construction
Project Engineer and the Department’s District Contract Compliance Manager will attend this
meeting. Within ten days after the Post-Preconstruction Training Evaluation Meeting, the
Contractor shall submit to the Department for approval an On-The-Job Training Schedule
indicating the number of trainees to be trained in each selected classification and the portion of
the Contract Time during which training of each trainee is to take place. This schedule may be
subject to change if any of the following occur:

1. When a start date on the approved On-The-Job Training Schedule has been
missed by 14 or more days;

2. When there is a change in previously approved classifications;

3. When replacement trainees are added due to voluntary or involuntary
termination

The revised schedule will be resubmitted to and approved by the Department’s District
Contract Compliance Manager.

The following criteria will be used in determining whether or not the Contractor has
complied with this Section as it relates to the number of trainees to be trained:

1. Credit will be allowed for each trainee that is both enrolled and satisfactorily
completes training on this Contract. Credit for trainees, over the established number for this
Contract, will be carried in a “bank” for the Contractor and credit will be allowed for those
surplus trainees in subsequent, applicable projects. A “banked” trainee is described as an
employee who has been trained on a project, over and above the established goal, and for which
the Contractor desires to preserve credit for utilization on a subsequent project.

2. Credit will be allowed for each trainee that has been previously enrolled in the
Department’s approved training program on another contract and continues training in the same
job classification and completes their training on a different contract.

3. Credit will be allowed for each trainee who, due to the amount of work
available in their classification, is given the greatest practical amount of training on the contract
regardless of whether or not the trainee completes training.

4. Credit will be allowed for any training position indicated in the approved
On-The-Job Training Schedule, if the Contractor can demonstrate that made a good faith effort
to provide training in that classification was made.

5. No credit will be allowed for a trainee whose employment by the Contractor is
involuntarily terminated unless the Contractor can clearly demonstrate good cause for this action.

Training and upgrading of minorities, women and economically disadvantaged persons
toward journeyman status is a primary objective of this Section. Accordingly, the Contractor
shall make every effort to enroll minority trainees and women (e.g., by conducting systematic
and direct recruitment through public and private sources likely to yield minority and women
trainees) to the extent such persons are available within a reasonable area of recruitment. If a
non-minority male is enrolled into the On-The-Job Training Program, the On-The-Job Training

9-

11
First Amendment to Contract No. 12104 — Intersection Improvements at CR 235 and Newberry Lane with CTE with Chris
Torrence Electric & Utility, Inc.



DocuSign Envelope ID: C374F50E-31AD-43D4-B995-E3D6B76C97F5

Notification of Personnel Action Form notifying the District Contract Compliance Manager of
such action shall be accompanied by a disadvantaged certification or a justification for such
action acceptable to the Department’s District Contract Compliance Manager. The Contractor
will be given an opportunity and will be responsible for demonstrating the steps that it has taken
in pursuance thereof, prior to a determination as to whether the Contractor is in compliance with
this Section. This training is not intended, and shall not be used, to diseriminate against any
applicant for training, whether a minority, woman or disadvantaged person.

No employee shall be employed as a trainee in any classification in which they have
successfully completed a training course leading to journeyman status, or have been employed as
a journeyman. The Contractor may satisfy this requirement by including appropriate questions in
the employee application or by other suitable means. Regardless of the method used, the
Contractor’s records should document the findings in each case.

The minimum length and type of training for each classification will be as established at
the Post-Preconstruction Trainee Evaluation Meeting and approved by the Department.
Graduation to journeyman status will be based upon satisfactory completion of a Proficiency
Demonstration set up at the completion of training and established for the specific training
classification, completion of the minimum hours in a training classification range, and the
employer’s satisfaction that the trainee does meet journeyman status in the classification of
training. Upon reaching journeyman status, the following documentation must be forwarded to
the District Contract Compliance Office:

1. Trainee Enrollment and Personnel Action Form

2. Proficiency Demonstration Verification Form indicating completion of each
standard established for the classification signed by representatives of both the Contractor and
the Department.

The Department and the Contractor shall establish a program that is tied to the scope of
the work in the project and the length of operations providing it is reasonably calculated to meet
the equal employment opportunity obligations of the Contractor and to qualify the average
trainee for journeyman status in the classifications concerned, by at least, the minimum hours
prescribed for a training classification. Furthermore, apprenticeship programs registered with the
U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training, or with a State
apprenticeship agency recognized by the Bureau and training programs approved but not
necessarily sponsored by the U.S. Department of Labor, Manpower Administration, Bureau of
Apprenticeship and Training shall also be considered acceptable provided it is being
administered in a manner consistent with the equal employment obligations of Federal Aid
highway construction contract. Approval or acceptance of a training schedule shall be obtained
from the Department prior to commencing work on the classifications covered by the program.

A voluntary On-The-Job Training Program is available to a Contractor which has been
awarded a state funded project. Through this program, the Contractor will have the option to
train employees on state funded projects for “banked credit” as discussed previously in this
provision, to be utilized on subsequent Federal Aid Projects where training is required. Those
Contractors availing themselves of this opportunity to train personnel on state funded projects
and bank trainee hours for credit shall comply with all training criteria set forth in this Section
for Federal Aid Projects; voluntary banking may be denied by the Department if staff is not
available to monitor compliance with the training criteria.

It is the intention of these provisions that training is to be provided in the construction
crafts rather than clerk-typists or secretarial type positions. Training is permissible in lower level

-10-

12

First Amendment to Contract No. 12104 — Intersection Improvements at CR 235 and Newberry Lane with CTE with Chris
Torrence Electric & Utility, Inc.



DocuSign Envelope ID: C374F50E-31AD-43D4-B995-E3D6B76C97F5

management positions such as office engineers, estimators, etc., where the training is oriented
toward construction applications. Training in the laborer classifications, except
Common/General Laborer, may be permitted provided that significant and meaningful training is
provided and approved by the District Contract Compliance Office.

When approved in advance by the District Contract Compliance Manager, credit will be
given for training of persons in excess of the number specified herein under the current contract
or a Contractor will be allowed to bank trainees who have successfully completed a training
program and may apply those trainees to a training requirement in subsequent project(s) upon
approval of the Department’s District Contract Compliance Manager. This credit will be given
even though the Contractor may receive training program funds from other sources, provided
such other source do not specifically prohibit the Contractor from receiving other form of
compensation. Offsite training is permissible as long as the training is an integral part of an
approved training program and does not compromise a significant part of the overall training.
Credit for offsite training indicated above may only be made to the Contractor when it does one
or more of the following and the trainees are concurrently employed on a Federal Aid Project:

1. Contributes to the cost of the training,
2. Provides the instruction to the trainee,
3. Pays the trainee’s wages during the offsite training period.

The Contractor shall compensate the trainee at no less than the laborer rate established in
the Contract at the onset of training. The compensation rate will be increased to the
journeyman’s wage upon graduation from the training program for the remainder of the time the
trainee works in the classification in which they were trained.

The Contractor shall furnish the trainee a copy of the program they will follow in
providing the training. The Contractor shall provide each trainee with a certification showing the
type and length of training satisfactorily completed. The Contractor shall enroll a trainee in one
training classification at a time to completion before the trainee can be enrolled in another
classification on the same project.

The Contractor shall maintain records to document the actual hours each trainee is
engaged in training on work being performed as a part of this Contract.

The Contractor shall submit to the District Contract Compliance Manager a copy of an
On-The-Job Training Notification of Personnel Action form no later than seven days after the
effective date of the action when the following actions occur: a trainee is transferred on the
project, transferred from the project to continue training on another contract, completes training,
is upgraded to journeyman status or voluntary terminates or is involuntary terminated from the
project.

The Contractor shall furnish to the District Contract Compliance Manager a copy of a
Monthly Time Report for each trainee. The Monthly Time Report for each month shall be
submitted no later than the tenth day of the subsequent month. The Monthly Time Report shall
indicate the phases and sub-phases of the number of hours devoted to each proficiency.

Highway or Bridge Carpenter Helper, Mechanic Helper, Rodman/Chainman, and
Timekeeper classifications will not be approved for the On-The-Job Training Program.

The number of trainees may be distributed among the work classifications on the basis of
the Contractor’s needs and the availability of journeymen in the various classifications within a
reasonable area of recruitment.

The Contractor will have fulfilled the responsibilities of this Specification when
acceptable training has been provided to the trainee as specified above.

-11-

13

First Amendment to Contract No. 12104 — Intersection Improvements at CR 235 and Newberry Lane with CTE with Chris
Torrence Electric & Utility, Inc.



DocuSign Envelope ID: C374F50E-31AD-43D4-B995-E3D6B76C97F5

7-29 E-Verify.

The Contractor shall utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security’s E-Verify
system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the Contractor during
the term of the Contract and shall expressly require any subcontractors performing work or
providing services pursuant to the Contract to likewise utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland
Security’s E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by
the subcontractor during the Contract term.

-12-

14
First Amendment to Contract No. 12104 — Intersection Improvements at CR 235 and Newberry Lane with CTE with Chris
Torrence Electric & Utility, Inc.



Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: C374F50E31AD43D4B995E3D6B76C97F5
Subject: Complete with DocuSign: Amendment #1 to #12104 - CR 235 at Newberry Ln Intersection Improvement...

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 14
Certificate Pages: 5

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Signatures: 1
Initials: O

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada)

Record Tracking

Status: Original

10/9/2023 8:34:21 AM
Security Appliance Status: Connected
Storage Appliance Status: Connected

Signer Events

Chris Torrence
chris@ctelectricutility.com
president

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 10/9/2023 8:51:04 AM
ID: ef619a4f-533e-4758-8dac-3e191ed632d1

In Person Signer Events
Editor Delivery Events
Agent Delivery Events
Intermediary Delivery Events
Certified Delivery Events

Carbon Copy Events

Thomas (Jon) Rouse

trouse@alachuacounty.us

Contracts Supervisor

Alachua County Board of County Commissioners

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events
Notary Events

Envelope Summary Events

Envelope Sent
Certified Delivered
Signing Complete

Holder: Michelle Guidry
mguidry@alachuacounty.us

Pool: StateLocal

Pool: Alachua County

Signature

DocuSigned by:
(luns Tomue

66CA5AB6C3F7047C...

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 12.226.224.66

Signature
Status
Status
Status
Status

Status

COPIED

Signature
Signature

Status

Hashed/Encrypted
Security Checked
Security Checked

DocuSign

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator:
Michelle Guidry
mguidry@alachuacounty.us
IP Address: 149.19.43.13

Location: DocuSign

Location: DocuSign

Timestamp

Sent: 10/9/2023 8:37:43 AM
Viewed: 10/9/2023 8:51:04 AM
Signed: 10/9/2023 8:51:49 AM

Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamp
Sent: 10/9/2023 8:51:50 AM

Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamps

10/9/2023 8:37:43 AM
10/9/2023 8:51:04 AM
10/9/2023 8:51:49 AM



Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Completed Security Checked 10/9/2023 8:51:50 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 6/3/2020 8:19:40 AM
Parties agreed to: Chris Torrence

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, Alachua County (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to
you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for
providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system.
Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this
information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature
Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to
use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign
system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send
to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you
elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time
(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to
send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a
$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the
procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to
receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents
from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide
electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you
inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures
electronically from us.

How to contact Alachua County:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically,
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: mguidry@alachuacounty.us

To advise Alachua County of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at mguidry@alachuacounty.us and
in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email
address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your
account preferences.

To request paper copies from Alachua County

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided
by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to mguidry@alachuacounty.us and in the
body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and
telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with Alachua County

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic
format you may:



1. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page,
select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to mguidry@alachuacounty.us and in the body of such request you must state
your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other
information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for
online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

Required hardware and software
The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-
signing-system-requirements.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have
read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for
your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address
where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further,
if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described
herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before
clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm
that:

e You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and

e You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send
this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future
reference and access; and

e Until or unless you notify Alachua County as described above, you consent to receive
exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to you by Alachua County during the course of your relationship with Alachua
County.



